

City Council Agenda Report

City of Long Lake

450 Virginia Avenue, PO Box 606 Long Lake, MN 55356

MEETING DATE / February 6, 2024

CLIDIE 07				
SUBJECT:	Request for City	, Participation in the	Purchase of Battery د	Powered Extrication

Tools for the Long Lake Fire Department

Prepared By: Mike Heiland, Fire Chief / JM Report Date: 2/1/2024

Recommended City Council Action

Staff recommends the following:

Motion to authorize a City contribution in the amount of \$_____ towards the purchase of battery powered extrication tools and batteries for U11.

Motion to adopt Resolution No. 2024-08 accepting a donation from the Long Lake Firefighters Relief Association to the City of Long Lake for the purchase of battery powered extrication tools for the Long Lake Fire Department.

Overview / Background

The Long Lake Firefighters Relief Association has expressed a desire to replace the Long Lake Fire Department's current hydraulic extrication tools for U11 with new M28 battery powered extrication tools and extra backup batteries. As the anticipated cost of the equipment is expected to total \$13,437, the Relief Association is requesting the City consider participating and jointly funding the purchase.

Staff recommends the City Council discuss the Relief Association's request and determine an amount that the City would be willing to contribute towards the purchase. The City's contribution would be allocated to the Fire Capital Fund (Fund 462) which currently has a cash balance of \$196,137.73. With the City's contribution amount determined, the Relief Association would provide a donation to cover the remainder of the purchase cost. Additionally, the Long Lake Firefighters Relief Association's donation to the City for the purchase of the extrication tools for the Fire Department must be accepted by Resolution.

Supporting Information

• Resolution No. 2024-08